



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 114/2024

PRAMOD GUPTA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.

versus

CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA
& ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Ms. Saloni Jagga and Mr. Varnit
Vashishtha, Advs. for JD No.1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% 24.12.2024

EX.APPL.(OS) 2094/2024 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

EX.P. 114/2024

3. The present execution petition under Section 36 read with Order XXI Rules 10 & 11, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the decree holder against the judgment debtors seeking following reliefs:

“(i) Direct the Judgment Debtor and their Officials to pay the amount to the Decree Holder as per Judgment and Order dated 03.12.2018 and 28.08.2018 passed in CS (OS) No. 1549/2014 and Judgment and Order passed in RFA (OS) No. 41/2019 dated 12.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench, Delhi High Court along with interest as per calculation sheet; and /or,

(ii) Pass an order thereby issuance of warrant of arrest against the



director /CMD of the Decree Holder; and /or,

(iii) Pass an Order thereby issuance of warrant of possession of the assets of the Judgment Debtor mentioned in the list of assets; ”

4. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing for judgment debtor No. 1 accepts notice and seeks time to file reply.
5. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from date with advance copy to the learned counsel for the decree holder, who may file rejoinder thereto, before the next date of hearing.
6. Notice be also issued to judgment debtor No. 2 through all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on 07.03.2025.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 24, 2024/A

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)