



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010986262024

+ EX.P. 114/2024
PRAMOD GUPTA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.

versus

CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Mr. Vivek Mangla, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

04.08.2026

1. The Award dated 15.04.2014 of which enforcement is sought in the present proceedings directs as under:-

188. In view of the above I hereby pass award in favour of the claimant and against the respondent for a sum of Rs. 35,09,374.30 (Rupees Thirty Five Lacs Nine Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Four and Thirty Paise Only) with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of award till realization of the amount.

2. The Award dated 15.01.2014 is unambiguous that the amount payable by the Judgment Debtors to the decree holder is the sum of Rs. 35,09,374.30/- plus interest thereon at the rate of 9 per cent per annum with effect from the date of the award till realisation of the amount.

3. The judgment debtor has deposited the amount but not on the basis indicated in the aforesaid operative portion of the Award. Instead, it has sought to segregate the pre-award interest which has been merged in the award with the final sum awarded viz. Rs. 35,09,374.30/-. The same is



clearly impermissible being inconsistent with the judgment of the Supreme Court in *M/s. D. Khosla and Company versus Union of India and Hyderabad Consuling versus Governor, State of Orissa 2015 2 SCC 189*. Let the judgment debtor deposit the differential amount calculated in the manner set out in the Award, within a period of four weeks from today.

4. List the matter before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 25.09.2026 for verification of calculation of differential amount, and ensuring that the requisite amount is deposited by the Judgment debtor.

5. List before Court on 02.12.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

AUGUST 4, 2026/uk